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Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips!
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your
product at www.philips.com/welcome.

General description (Fig. 1)

Detachable nozzle

Nozzle release button

Dust compartment

Dust compartment release button
Power light

On/off slide with 1 speed
Exhaust air openings

Filtter unit

Outer filter

Inner filtter with filtter holder
9 Long crevice tool

10 Large brush tool

11 Crevice tool

12 Brush tool

13 Car cord with car plug

14 Storage bag

15 Hose

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it
for future reference.

OOy ™MW —

Danger

- Never vacuum up water or any other liquid. Never vacuum up
flammable substances and do not vacuum up ashes until they
are cold.

- Never immerse the vacuum cleaner in water or any other liquid.
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Woarning

Do not use the vacuum cleaner if it is damaged.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

Keep the appliance and its cord out of the reach of children.

The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before cleaning
or maintaining the appliance.

Caution

Always switch off the vacuum cleaner after use.

Never block the exhaust air openings during vacuuming.
Always use the vacuum cleaner with the filter unit assembled.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Using the appliance

Push the on/off slide forwards to switch on the appliance (Fig. 2).

Push the on/off slide backwards to switch off the appliance (Fig. 3).

Accessories

The appliance comes with the following accessories:

a small and large brush tool to clean delicate surfaces;

a long and short crevice tool to vacuum corners or narrow gaps;
a car cord with car plug for unlimited runtime;

a hose for extended reach:;

a storage bag to store the appliance in your can

Take the accessory you want to use and attach the accessory to

the nozzle of the appliance (Fig. 4).
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Hose

This appliance comes with a hose and tube for extended reach during
vacuum cleaning.

Insert the appliance end of the hose into the nozzle of the
appliance (Fig. 5).

Attach the brush tool or the crevice tool to the attachment end of
the hose for extended reach during vacuum cleaning (Fig. 6).

Never immerse the vacuum cleaner in water or any other liquid.

Clean the outside of the appliance with a damp cloth.

Emptying and cleaning the dust compartment

Make sure you empty and clean the dust compartment regularly.

Quick cleaning
To empty the dust compartment quickly:

Press the nozzle release button (1) and take the detachable nozzle
off the appliance (2).Then shake the contents of the dust
compartment out into a dustbin (Fig. 7).

Thorough cleaning

Hold the appliance over a dustbin, press the dust compartment
release button (1) and remove the dust compartment (2) (Fig. 8).

Remove the filter unit from the dust compartment and empty the
dust compartment by shaking it with your free hand (Fig. 9).

If necessary, clean the dust compartment with a damp cloth and
clean the filter unit (see section ‘Cleaning the filter unit’).

To reattach the dust compartment, align the slot on the dust
compartment with the projection on the appliance. First attach the
bottom of the dust compartment (1).Then push the top of the dust
compartment towards the appliance (2) until it locks into place
(‘click’) (Fig. 10).
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Cleaning the filter unit

Make sure you clean the filter unit regularly.

Turn the outer filter anticlockwise (1) and remove it from the filter
holder (2) (Fig. 11).
Leave the inner filter attached to the filter holder.

Clean the inner filter and the outer filter with a brush or with a
normal vacuum cleaner if they are very dirty.

Note: If necessary , you can clean the inner filter and the outer filter in cold
or lukewarm water. Dry the inner and outer filter thoroughly before you use
the filter unit again.

Place the outer filter back onto the filter holder (1) and turn it
clockwise to attach it (2). Put the filter unit back into the dust
compartment. (Fig.12)

You can store the vacuum cleaner and the accessories in the
storage bag. (Fig.13)

Replacement

We advise you to replace the inner filter after a prolonged period of use
or if you can no longer clean it properly.

Replacing the inner filter

Remove the filter unit from the dust compartment.Turn the outer
filter anticlockwise (1) and remove it from the filter holder
(2). (Fig.14)

Gently turn the inner filter anticlockwise (1) and remove it from
the filter holder (2). Place a new inner filter on the filter holder (1)
and turn it clockwise to attach it (2). (Fig.15)

Push the tip of the inner filter inwards. Place the outer filter on the
filter holder (1) and turn it clockwise to attach it (2). (Fig. 16)

Put the filter unit back into the dust compartment (Fig. 17).
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Ordering accessories

To buy accessories or spare parts (such as filters and additional nozzles),
visit www.shop.philips.com/service or go to your Philips dealer:You
can also contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (see
the worldwide guarantee leaflet for contact details).

Environment

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste
at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the
environment (Fig. 18).

Guarantee and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/
support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarises the most common problems you could
encounter with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem
with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list
of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Centre in
your country.

Problem Solution

The appliance does  Check the capacity of the car battery and check
not work. the car cord connection.,

If the appliance still does not work, take the
appliance to your dealer or a service centre
authorised by Philips for examination.
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Problem Solution

The vacuum The dust compartment may not be attached
cleaner does not properly to the appliance. Attach the dust
vacuum properly. compartment properly to the appliance.

The dust compartment may be full. Empty the
dust compartment.

The filter unit may be clogged. Clean the inner
filter and the outer filter (see chapter ‘Cleaning’).

Dust escapes from  The dust compartment may be full. Empty the
the vacuum cleaner.  dust compartment.

The dust compartment may not be attached
properly to the appliance. Attach the dust
compartment properly to the appliance.

Perhaps the filter unit is not placed properly in
the dust compartment. Place the filter unit
properly in the dust compartment.

The vacuum Check if the hose, the brush head or the crevice
cleaner does not tool is blocked. If this is the case, remove the
work properly obstruction.

when the hose, the
brush tool or the
crevice tool is
attached.

The dust compartment may be full.
Empty the dust compartment.

The filter unit may be clogged. Clean the inner
filter and the outer filter (see chapter ‘Cleaning’).



Introduccion

Enhorabuena por la compra de este producto y bienvenido a Philips.
Para sacar el mayor partido de la asistencia que Philips le ofrece,
registre su producto en www.philips.com/welcome.

Descripcion general (fig. 1)

Boquilla desmontable

Botdn de liberacion de la boquilla
Compartimento para el polvo

Botdn de liberacion del compartimento para el polvo
Piloto de encendido

Botdn de encendido/apagado con 1 velocidad
Aberturas de salida de aire

Unidad de filtrado

Filtro exterior

Filtro interior con portafittro

9  Boquilla estrecha larga

10 Cepillo grande

11 Boquilla estrecha

12 Cepillo pequefio

13 Cable con clavija para coche

14 Bolsa

15 Manguera

Importante

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y
consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

O NoONUT A~ WN =

Peligro

- No aspire nunca agua ni ningln otro liquido. No aspire nunca
sustancias inflamables ni cenizas hasta que éstas estén frias.

- No sumerja nunca el aspirador en agua u otros liquidos.
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Advertencia

- No utilice el aspirador si estd dafiado.

- Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o nifios) con
su capacidad fisica, psiquica o sensorial reducida, ni por quienes no
tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos que
sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del aparato por una
persona responsable de su seguridad.

- Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los nifios.

- El enchufe debe retirarse de la toma antes de la limpieza o
mantenimiento del aparato.

Precaucion
- Apague siempre el aspirador después de usarlo.
- No bloguee nunca las aberturas de salida de aire mientras estd aspirando.
- Utilice siempre el aspirador con la unidad de filtrado puesta.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato de Philips cumple los estdndares y las normativas aplicables
sobre exposicién a campos electromagnéticos.

Uso del aparato

Deslice el boton de encendido/apagado hacia delante para
encender el aparato (fig. 2).

Deslice el botén de encendido/apagado hacia atras para apagar
el aparato (fig. 3).

Accesorios

El aparato incluye los siguientes accesorios:

- un cepillo grande y pequefo para limpiar las superficies delicadas;

- una boquilla estrecha larga y corta para aspirar las esquinas o
rincones estrechos;

- un cable con clavija para coche con un tiempo de funcionamiento
ilimitado:

- una manguera para un mayor alcance;

- una bolsa de almacenamiento para almacenar el aparato en el coche.

Coja el accesorio que desee utilizar y coléquelo en la boquilla del
aparato (fig. 4).
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Manguera

Este aparato incluye una manguera y un tubo para conseguir mayor
alcance mientras aspira.

Introduzca el extremo de la manguera para conectar al aparato
en la boquilla del aparato (fig. 5).

Coloque el cepillo o la boquilla estrecha en el extremo de la
manguera para conectar el aparato, para conseguir mayor alcance
mientras aspira (fig. 6).

No sumerja nunca el aspirador en agua u otros liquidos.

Limpie la parte exterior con un pafio himedo.

Vaciado y limpieza del compartimento para el polvo

Aseglrese de vaciar y limpiar el compartimento para el polvo con
regularidad.

Limpieza rapida
Para vaciar rapidamente el compartimento para el polvo:
Pulse el boton de liberacién de la boquilla (1) y quite la boquilla

desmontable del aparato (2).A continuacién, vacie el contenido del
compartimento para el polvo en el cubo de la basura (fig. 7).

Limpieza a fondo

ostenga el aparato sobre el cubo de la basura, presione el botén
1 ga el ap bre el cubo de la b p | boté
de liberacion del compartimento para el polvo (1) y
quitelo (2) (fig. 8).

Saque la unidad de filtrado del compartimento para el polvo y vacie
el compartimento para el polvo sacudiéndolo con su otra mano (fig. 9).
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Si es necesario, limpie el compartimento para el polvo con un
pano humedo y limpie la unidad de filtrado (consulte la seccion
“Limpieza de la unidad de filtrado”).

Vuelva a colocar el compartimento para el polvo alineando la
ranura del compartimento con el saliente del aparato. Primero
acople la parte inferior del compartimento para el polvo (1).
Luego empuje la parte superior hacia el aparato (2) hasta que
encaje en su sitio (“clic”) (fig. 10).

Limpieza de la unidad de filtrado

Aseglrese de limpiar la unidad de filtrado con regularidad.

Gire el filtro exterior en sentido contrario al de las agujas del
reloj (1) y quitelo del portafiltro (2) (fig. 11).
Deje el filtro interior colocado en el portafiltro.

Limpie el filtro interior y el filtro exterior con un cepillo,
o con un aspirador normal si estuviera muy sucio.

Nota: Si es necesario , puede lavar el filtro interior y el filtro exterior con agua
fria o tibia. Seque bien el filtro interior y el exterior antes de volver a utilizar
la unidad de filtrado.

Vuelva a colocar el filtro exterior en el portafiltro (1) y girelo en
el sentido de las agujas del reloj para fijarlo (2).Vuelva a colocar
la unidad de filtrado en el compartimento para el polvo. (fig. 12)

Almacenamiento

Puede guardar el aspirador y los accesorios en la funda. (fig. 13)
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Le aconsejamos que sustituya el filtro interior después de un periodo
prolongado de uso, o si ya no puede limpiarlo bien.

Sustitucion del filtro interior

Saque la unidad de filtrado del compartimento para el polvo.
Gire el filtro exterior en sentido contrario al de las agujas del
reloj (1) y quitelo del portafiltro (2). (fig. 14)

Gire suavemente el filtro interior en sentido contrario al de las
agujas del reloj (1) y quitelo del portafiltro (2). Coloque un filtro
interior nuevo en el portafiltro (1) y girelo en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj para fijarlo (2). (fig. 15)

Empuje el extremo del filtro interior hacia dentro. Coloque el filtro
exterior en el portafiltro (1) y girelo en el sentido de las agujas del
reloj para fijarlo (2). (fig. 16)

Vuelva a colocar la unidad de filtrado en el compartimento para
el polvo (fig. 17).

Solicitud de accesorios

Para comprar accesorios o piezas de repuesto (como fittros v cepillos
adicionales), visite www.shop.philips.com/service o acuda a su
distribuidor de Philips. También puede ponerse en contacto con el
Servicio de Atencidn al Cliente de Philips en su pafs (consulte el folleto
de garantia mundial para encontrar los datos de contacto).

- Alfinal de su vida Util, no tire el aparato junto con la basura normal
del hogar. LIévelo a un punto de recogida oficial para su reciclado.
De esta manera ayudard a conservar el medio ambiente (fig. 18).

Garantia y asistencia

Si necesita asistencia o informacion, visite www.philips.com/support
o lea el folleto de garantfa mundial independiente.
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Guia de resolucion de problemas

En este capitulo se resumen los problemas mds frecuentes que pueden
surgir con el aparato. Si no puede resolver el problema con la siguiente
informacion, visite www.philips.com/support para consultar una lista
de preguntas mas frecuentes o pdngase en contacto con el Servicio de
Atencidn al Cliente en su pas.

Problema Solucién

El aparato no Compruebe la capacidad de la baterfa del coche vy la
funciona. conexién del cable para coche.

Si el aparato sigue sin funcionar; llévelo a su
distribuidor o a un centro de servicio autorizado
de Philips para su revisién.

El aspirador no  Puede que el compartimento para el polvo no

aspira bien. esté bien colocado en el aparato. Coloque
correctamente el compartimento para el polvo
en el aparato.

Puede que el compartimento para el polvo esté
lleno.Vacielo.

Puede que la unidad de filtrado esté obstruida.
Limpie el filtro interior y el filtro exterior
(consulte el capitulo “Limpieza”).

Sale polvo del Puede que el compartimento para el polvo esté
aspirador. lleno.Vacfelo.

Puede que el compartimento para el polvo no
esté bien colocado en el aparato. Coloque
correctamente el compartimento para el polvo
en el aparato.

Es posible que la unidad de fittrado no esté
colocada correctamente en el compartimento para
el polvo. Coloque correctamente la unidad de
fittrado en el compartimento para el polvo.
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Problema Solucion

El aspirador no  Compruebe que la manguera, el cabezal del
funciona cepillo o la boquilla estrecha no estén obstruidos.
correctamente  Silo estuvieran, elimine la obstruccion.

cuando estan

conectados la

manguera, el

cepillo o la

boquilla

estrecha.

Puede que el compartimento para el polvo esté
lleno.Vacfelo.

Puede que la unidad de filtrado esté obstruida.
Limpie el filtro interior y el filtro exterior
(consulte el capitulo “Limpieza”).
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans I'univers Philips !
Pour profiter pleinement de |'assistance Philips, enregistrez votre produit
sur le site a 'adresse suivante : www.philips.com/welcome.

Description générale (fig. 1)

Embout amovible

Bouton de déverrouillage de I'embout
Compartiment a poussiere

Bouton de déverrouillage du compartiment a poussiére
Témoin lumineux de marche

Bouton coulissant marche/arrét avec 1 vitesse
Orifices d'évacuation

Ensemble filtre

Filtre extérieur

Filtre intérieur avec porte-filtre

9 Long suceur plat

10 Grande brosse

11 Suceur plat

12 Brosse

13 Cordon pour voiture avec fiche pour allume-cigare
14 Trousse de rangement

15 Flexible

Important

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser 'appareil et
conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur

O NOoNUT A WN =

Danger
- N'aspirez jamais d'eau, de liquides, de substances inflammables,
ni de cendres encore chaudes.
- Ne plongez jamais I'aspirateur dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
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Avertissement

- Nutilisez pas I'aspirateur s'il est endommagé.

- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes
(notamment des enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou intellectuelles sont réduites, ou par des personnes manquant
d'expérience ou de connaissances, a moins que celles-ci ne soient
sous surveillance ou qu'elles n'aient recu des instructions quant a
I'utilisation de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

- Tenez l'appareil et le cordon hors de portée des enfants.

- Lafiche doit étre retirée de la prise avant le nettoyage ou I'entretien
de l'appareil.

Attention

- Arrétez toujours l'aspirateur apres utilisation.

- Evitez d'obturer les orifices d'évacuation lorsque vous utilisez
I'aspirateur.

- Installez toujours I'ensemble filtre dans I'aspirateur avant de ['utiliser:

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme a toutes les normes et a tous les
reglements applicables relatifs a I'exposition aux champs
électromagnétiques.

Utilisation de I’appareil

Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'avant pour mettre
I’'appareil en marche (fig. 2).

Faites glisser le bouton marche/arrét vers I'arriére pour arréter
I'appareil (fig. 3).
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Accessoires

Lapparell est livré avec les accessoires suivants :
une petite et une grande brosse pour nettoyer les surfaces délicates ;

- unlong et un court suceur plat pour aspirer dans les coins et les
zones étroites ;

- un cordon pour voiture avec fiche pour allume-cigare pour une
autonomie illimitée ;

- un flexible pour une plus grande maniabilité ;

- une trousse de rangement pour ranger |'appareil dans votre voiture.

Choisissez I'accessoire dont vous avez besoin et fixez-le sur
I'aspirateur (fig. 4).

Flexible

Cet appareil est livré avec un flexible et un tube pour une plus grande
maniabilité en cours d'utilisation.

Insérez I'extrémité du flexible adéquate dans 'embout de
I'appareil (fig. 5).

Fixez la brosse ou le suceur plat sur l'autre extrémité du flexible
afin de bénéficier d’'une plus grande maniabilité en cours
d'utilisation (fig. 6).

Ne plongez jamais I'aspirateur dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Nettoyez I'extérieur de I'appareil a I'aide d’un chiffon humide.

Vidage et nettoyage du compartiment a poussiére

Veillez a vider et a nettoyer le compartiment a poussiére régulierement.

Nettoyage rapide
Pour vider rapidement le compartiment a poussiere :
Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage (1) et retirez 'embout

amovible de I'appareil (2). Ensuite, secouez le compartiment a
poussiere au-dessus d’une poubelle (fig. 7).
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Nettoyage en profondeur

Tenez I'appareil au-dessus d’une poubelle, appuyez sur le bouton de
déverrouillage du compartiment a poussiére (1), puis retirez le
compartiment a poussiére (2) (fig. 8).

Retirez I'ensemble filtre du compartiment a poussiére et videz le
compartiment a poussiére en le secouant avec votre main
libre (fig. 9).

Si nécessaire, nettoyez le compartiment a poussiére a I'aide d’un
chiffon humide et nettoyez I'ensemble filtre (voir la section
« Nettoyage de I'ensemble filtre »).

Pour remettre en place le compartiment a poussiére, alignez la
rainure du compartiment a poussiére avec la projection de
I'appareil. Commencez par fixer le bas du compartiment a
poussiéere (1), puis poussez sa partie supérieure vers I'appareil (2)
jusqu’a ce qu'il s’enclenche (clic) (fig. 10).

Nettoyage de ’ensemble filtre

Veillez a nettoyer I'ensemble filtre régulierement.

Tournez le filtre extérieur dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une
montre (1), puis retirez-le du porte-filtre (2) (fig. 11).
Laissez le filtre intérieur dans le porte-filtre.

Nettoyez les filtres intérieur et extérieur a I'aide d’une brosse ou
en utilisant I'aspirateur s’ils sont trés sales.

Remarque : Si nécessaire , vous pouvez nettoyer les filtres intérieur et
extérieur a I'eau froide ou tiéde. Séchez-les soigneusement avant de les
replacer dans I'ensemble filtre.

Placez le filtre extérieur dans le porte-filtre (1), puis tournez dans
le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre pour le fixer (2). Replacez
I'ensemble filtre dans le compartiment a poussiere. (fig. 12)
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L'aspirateur et les accessoires peuvent étre rangés dans la trousse
de rangement. (fig. 13)

Remplacement

Nous vous conseillons de remplacer le filtre intérieur apres une période
d'inutilisation prolongée ou si vous ne parvenez plus a le nettoyer
correctement.

Remplacement du filtre intérieur

Retirez I'ensemble filtre du compartiment a poussiére.Tournez le
filtre extérieur dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre (1),
puis retirez-le du porte-filtre (2). (fig. 14)

Tournez délicatement le filtre intérieur dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d’'une montre (1), puis retirez-le du porte-filtre (2). Placez
un nouveau filtre intérieur dans le porte-filtre (1), puis tournez-le
dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre pour le fixer (2). (fig. 15)

Poussez le bout du filtre vers I'intérieur. Replacez le filtre extérieur
dans le porte-filtre (1), puis tournez-le dans le sens des aiguilles
d’une montre pour le fixer (2). (fig. 16)

Replacez 'ensemble filtre dans le compartiment a poussiére (fig. 17).

Commande d’accessoires

Pour acheter des accessoires ou des pieces de rechange

(par ex. des filtres et des embouts supplémentaires), visitez le site
Web www.shop.philips.com/service ou rendez-vous chez
votre revendeur Philips.Vous pouvez également contacter le Service
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays (voir le dépliant de garantie
internationale pour les coordonnées).
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Environnement

- Lorsqu'il ne fonctionnera plus, ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures
ménageres, mais déposez-le a un endroit assigné a cet effet, ou |l
pourra étre recyclé.Vous contribuerez ainsi a la protection de
I'environnement (fig. 18).

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires,
consultez le site Web www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant
séparé sur la garantie internationale.

Dépannage

Cette rubrique présente les problémes les plus courants que vous
pouvez rencontrer avec votre appareil. Si vous ne parvenez pas a
résoudre le probléme a l'aide des informations ci-dessous, rendez-vous
sur www.philips.com/support pour consulter les questions
fréquemment posées, ou contactez le Service Consommateurs

de votre pays.

Probléme Solution
L'appareil ne Vérifiez le niveau de charge de la batterie de
fonctionne pas. voiture ainsi que la connexion du cordon

allume-cigare.

Si I'appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas,
confiez-le a votre revendeur ou a un
Centre Service Agréé Philips pour vérification.

'appareil n'aspire  Le compartiment a poussiere est peut-étre mal
pas bien. fixé a 'appareil. Fixez-le correctement a |'appareil.

Le compartiment a poussiere est peut-étre
rempli.Videz-le.
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Probleme Solution

L'ensemble filtre est peut-&tre colmaté.
Nettoyez les filtres intérieur et extérieur
(voir rubrique « Nettoyage »).

De la poussiere Le compartiment a poussiere est peut-étre
s'échappe de rempli.Videz-le.
I'aspirateur.

Le compartiment a poussiére est peut-&tre mal
fixé a I'appareil. Fixez-le correctement a I'appareil.

'ensemble filtre est peut-&tre mal positionné
dans le compartiment a poussiére. Placez-le
correctement dans le compartiment a poussiere.

L'aspirateur ne Vérifiez si le flexible, la brosse ou le suceur plat
fonctionne pas est bouché. Le cas échéant, nettoyez I'accessoire.
correctement avec

I'un des éléments

suivants : le flexible,

la brosse ou le

suceur plat.

Le compartiment a poussiere est peut-étre
rempli.Videz-le.

L'ensemble filtre est peut-&tre colmaté.
Nettoyez les filtres intérieur et extérieur
(voir rubrique « Nettoyage »).
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Pengenalan

Tahniah atas pembelian anda, dan selamat datang ke Philips!
Untuk mendapat manfaat sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang ditawarkan
oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Perihalan umum (Gamb. 1)

Muncung boleh tanggal

Butang pelepas muncung

Petak habuk

Butang pelepas petak habuk

Lampu kuasa

Gelangsar hidup/mati dengan 1 kelajuan
Lubang udara ekzos

Unit penuras

Penuras luar

Penuras dalaman dengan pemegang penuras
9 Alat ceruk panjang

10 Alat berus besar

11 Alat ceruk

12 Berus

13 Kord kereta bersama plag kereta

14 Beg penyimpanan

15 Hos

Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan
perkakas dan simpan ia untuk rujukan masa depan.

O NOoNUT A WN =

Bahaya

- Jangan sekali-kali memvakum air atau sebarang cecair lain. Jangan
sekali-kali memvakum bahan mudah terbakar dan jangan memvakum
abu sehingga ianya sejuk.

- Jangan sekali-kali menenggelamkan pembersih vakum di dalam
air atau sebarang cecair lain.
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Amaran

- Jangan gunakan pembersih vakum sekiranya ianya rosak.

- Perkakas ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang
(termasuk kanak-kanak) yang kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau
mental, atau kurang berpengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali mereka
telah diberi pengawasan atau arahan berkenaan penggunaan perkakas
ini oleh orang yang bertanggungjawab atas keselamatan mereka.

- Jauhkan perkakas dan kordnya dari capaian kanak-kanak.

- Keluarkan plag daripada soket dinding sebelum membersih atau
menyenggarakan perkakas.

Awas
- Selalu mematikan pembersih vakum selepas penggunaan.
- Jangan sekali-kali menghalang bukaan udara ekzos semasa memvakum.
- Selalu gunakan pembersih vakum dengan unit turas yang dipasang.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips mematuhi semua piawaian dan peraturan berkaitan
dengan pendedahan kepada medan elektromagnet.

Menggunakan perkakas

Tolak suis gelangsar hidup/mati ke depan untuk menghidupkan
perkakas (Gamb. 2).

Tolak suis gelangsar hidup/mati ke belakang untuk mematikan
perkakas (Gamb. 3).

Aksesori

Perkakas disertakan dengan aksesori yang berikut:

- berus besar dan kecil untuk membersihkan permukaan yang halus;

- alat ceruk panjang dan pendek untuk memvakum sudut atau celah
sempit;

- kord kereta bersama plag kereta untuk penggunaan tanpa had;

- hos untuk memanjangkan capaian;

- beg penyimpanan untuk menyimpan perkakas di dalam kereta anda.

Ambil aksesori yang anda ingin menggunakan dan pasangkan
aksesori pada muncung perkakas (Gamb. 4).
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Hos

Perkakas ini dibekali hos dan tiub untuk memanjangkan capaian semasa
pembersihan vakum.

Masukkan hujung perkakas hos ke dalam muncung
perkakas (Gamb. 5).

Pasang berus atau alat muncung pada hujung hos bahagian
penyambung untuk capaian yang dipanjangkan semasa pembersihan
vakum (Gamb. 6).

Jangan sekali-kali menenggelamkan pembersih vakum di dalam air atau
sebarang cecair lain.

Bersihkan bahagian luar perkakas dengan kain yang lembap.

Mengosongkan dan membersihkan petak habuk

Pastikan anda mengosongkan dan membersihkan petak habuk secara tetap.

Pembersihan pantas
Untuk mengosongkan petak habuk dengan pantas:

Tekan butang pelepas muncung (1) dan tarik keluar muncung boleh
tanggal daripada perkakas (2). Kemudian goncangkan kandungan
petak habuk keluar ke dalam tong sampah (Gamb. 7).

Pembersihan menyeluruh

Pegang perkakas di atas tong sampah, tekan butang pelepas petak
habuk (1) dan keluarkan petak habuk (2) (Gamb. 8).

Keluarkan unit penuras daripada petak habuk dan kosongkan petak
habuk dengan menggoncangkannya dengan tangan anda (Gamb. 9).

[Ell Jika perlu, bersihkan petak habuk dengan kain lembap dan bersihkan
unit penuras ( lihat seksyen ‘Pembersihan unit penuras’).
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Untuk memasang semula petak habuk, jajarkan slot pada petak
habuk dengan unjuran pada perkakas tersebut. Pertama sekali,
pasang bahagian bawah petak habuk (1). Kemudian tolak bahagian
atas petak habuk ke arah perkakas (2) sehingga ia berdetap pada
tempatnya (‘klik’) (Gamb. 10).

Membersihkan unit penuras

Pastikan anda membersihkan unit penuras dengan kerap.

Putarkan penuras luar melawan arah jam (1) dan keluarkannya
dari pemegang penuras (2) (Gamb. 11).
Biarkan penuras dalaman terpasang pada pemegang penuras.

Bersihkan penuras dalaman dan penuras luar dengan berus atau
pembersih vakum biasa jika terlalu kotor.

Nota: Sekiranya perlu, anda boleh membersihkan penuras dalam dan
penuras luar dengan air sejuk atau suam. Keringkan penuras dalaman
dan luar dengan menyeluruh sebelum anda menggunakannya sekali lagi.

Letakkan penuras luar semula ke dalam pemegang penuras (1)
dan pusingkannya mengikut arah jam untuk memasangkannya (2).
Letakkan semula unit penuras ke dalam petak habuk. (Gamb. 12)

Anda boleh menyimpan pembersih vakum dan aksesorinya dalam
beg penyimpanan. (Gamb. 13)

Kami menasihati anda untuk menggantikan penuras dalaman selepasa
tempoh penggunaan yang panjang atau jika anda tidak lagi dapat
membersihnya dengan baik.

Menggantikan penuras dalaman

Alih keluar unit penuras daripada petak habuk. Putar penuras luar
mengikut arah lawan jam (1) dan keluarkannya daripada pemegang
penuras (2). (Gamb. 14)
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Dengan lembut putarkan penuras dalaman mengikut arah lawan jam
(1) dan keluarkannya daripada pemegang penuras (2). Letakkan
penuras dalaman yang baru pada pemegang penuras (1) dan
putarkannya mengikut arah jam untuk memasangnya (2). (Gamb. 15)

Tolak hujung penuras dalaman ke dalam. Letakkan penuras luar pada
pemegang penuras (1) dan pusingkannya mengikut arah jam untuk
memasangkannya (2). (Gamb. 16)

Letakkan semula unit penuras ke dalam petak habuk (Gamb. 17).

Memesan aksesori

Untuk membeli aksesori atau barang ganti (seperti penuras dan muncung
tambahan), lawati www.shop.philips.com/service atau pergi ke penjual
Philips anda. Anda juga boleh menghubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di
negara anda (lihat risalah jaminan sedunia untuk butiran hubungan).

Alam sekitar

- Jangan buang perkakas bersama sampah rumah biasa pada akhir
hayatnya, tetapi bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitari
semula. Dengan melakukan sedemikian anda akan membantu
memelihara alam sekitar (Gamb. 18).

Jaminan dan sokongan

Jika anda perlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati www.philips.com/
support atau baca risalah jaminan sedunia.

Penyelesai Masalah

Bab ini merumuskan masalah paling lazim yang mungkin anda hadapi
dengan perkakas ini. Jika anda tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah
dengan maklumat di bawah, lawati www.philips.com/support
untuk mendapatkan senarai soalan lazim atau hubungi Pusat Layanan
Pelanggan di negara anda.
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Masalah Penyelesaian

Perkakas tidak Periksa kapasiti bateri kereta dan periksa
berfungsi. sambungan kord kereta.

Jika perkakas masih tidak berfungsi, bawa perkakas
kepada wakil penjual anda atau ke pusat layanan
yang disahkan oleh Philips untuk diperiksa.

Pembersih vakum  Petak habuk mungkin tidak dipasang degan betul
tidak memvakum  pada perkakas. Pasang petak habuk dengan betul
dengan betul. pada perkakas tersebut.

Petak habuk mungkin penuh. Kosongkan petak
habuk tersebut.

Unit penuras mungkin tersumbat. Bersihkan penuras
dalaman dan penuras luar (lihat bab ‘Pembersihan’).

Habuk keluar dari Petak habuk mungkin penuh. Kosongkan petak
pembersih vakum. habuk tersebut.

Petak habuk mungkin tidak dipasang degan betul
pada perkakas. Pasang petak habuk dengan betul
pada perkakas tersebut.

Mungkin unit penuras tidak diletakkan dengan
betul dalam petak habuk. Letak unit penuras
dengan betul dalam petak habuk.

Pembersih vakum  Periksa sama ada muncung lantai, hos, berus atau
tidak berfungsi alat ceruk tersekat. Jika ini terjadi, keluarkan
dengan betul sekatan tersebut.

apabila hos, berus

atau alat ceruk

dipasang.

Petak habuk mungkin penuh. Kosongkan petak
habuk tersebut.

Unit penuras mungkin tersumbat. Bersihkan penuras
dalaman dan penuras luar (lihat bab ‘Pembersihan’).
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e bem-vindo a Philips! Para tirar todo o
partido da assisténcia fornecida pela Philips, registe o seu produto em
www.philips.com/welcome.

Descricdo geral (fig. 1)

Bocal destacdvel

Botdo de libertacdo do bocal
Compartimento para o pé

Botdo de libertagao do compartimento para o pd
Luz de unidade ligada

Botao ligar/desligar com 1 velocidade
Aberturas de saida do ar

Filtro

Filtro de saida

Filtro de entrada com suporte

9  Bico longo para fendas

10 Escova grande

11 Bico para fendas

12 Escova

13 Cabo com ficha para automdvel

14 Saco de arrumacdo

15 Mangueira

Importante

Leia cuidadosamente este manual do utilizador antes de utilizar o
aparelho e guarde-o para consultas futuras.

OOy ™MW —

Perigo

- Nunca aspire dgua ou qualquer outro liquido. Nunca aspire
substancias inflamaveis nem cinzas ainda quentes.

- Nunca mergulhe o aspirador em dgua ou qualquer outro liquido.
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Aviso

N&o use o aspirador se este estiver danificado.

Este aparelho ndo se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas

(incluindo criancas) com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais
reduzidas, ou com falta de experiéncia e conhecimentos, salvo se
tiverem recebido supervisdo ou instrugdes sobre o uso do aparelho
por alguém responsdvel pela sua seguranca.

Mantenha o aparelho e o cabo fora do alcance das criangas.

A ficha deve ser retirada da tomada de saida antes de limpar ou
efectuar a manutencao do aparelho.

Cuidado

Desligue sempre o aspirador depois de o utilizar.

Nunca bloqueie as aberturas de saida do ar enquanto aspira.
Utilize sempre o aspirador com o filtro colocado.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparelho Philips cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicéveis
relativos a exposi¢do a campos electromagnéticos.

Utilizar o aparelho

Empurre o botao ligar/desligar para a frente para ligar o aparelho (fig. 2).

Empurre o botio ligar/desligar para tras para desligar o aparelho (fig. 3).

Acessorios

O aparelho inclui os seguintes acessorios:

uma escova pequena e uma grande para limpar superficies delicadas;
um bico para fendas longo e um curto para aspirar cantos ou
espacos estreitos;

um cabo com ficha para automdvel para um tempo de utilizagdo
ilimitado;

uma mangueira para uma maior alcance;

um saco de arrumagdo para guardar o aparelho no seu automével.

Escolha o acessorio que pretende utilizar e fixe-o no bocal do

aparelho (fig. 4).
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Mangueira

Este aparelho inclui uma mangueira e um tubo para maior alcance
enquanto aspira.

Introduza a extremidade da mangueira no bocal do aparelho (fig. 5).

Encaixe a escova ou o bico para fendas na extremidade da
mangueira para acessérios para alcangar zonas de dificil acesso
durante a aspiragao (fig. 6).

Nunca mergulhe o aspirador em agua ou qualquer outro liquido.

Limpe o exterior do aparelho com um pano hiimido.

Esvaziar e limpar o compartimento para o po6

Certifique-se de que esvazia e limpa regularmente o compartimento para o po.

Limpeza rapida
Para esvaziar rapidamente o compartimento para o pé:

Prima o botdo de libertagdo do bocal (1) e retire a escova amovivel
do aparelho (2). Em seguida, esvazie o conteido do compartimento
para o p6é num caixote do lixo (fig. 7).

Limpeza profunda

Segure o aspirador sobre o caixote do lixo, prima o botio de
libertagdo do compartimento para o pé (1) e retire-o (2) (fig. 8).

Retire o filtro do compartimento para o p6 e esvazie o
compartimento abanando-o com a mao livre (fig. 9).

Se necessario, limpe o compartimento para o p6 com um pano
humido e limpe o filtro (consulte a secgao “Limpeza do filtro”).

Para voltar a colocar o compartimento para o po, alinhe a ranhura
do compartimento para o p6é com a saliéncia do aparelho. Comece
por colocar a base do compartimento para o pé (1); de seguida,
empurre a parte de cima do compartimento para o p6é em direcgao
ao aspirador (2) até ouvir um ‘click’ (fig. 10).
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Limpeza do filtro

Certifique-se de que limpa regularmente o filtro.

Rode o filtro de saida para a esquerda (1) e retire-o
do suporte (2) (fig. 11).
Deixe o filtro de entrada colocado no suporte.

Limpe o filtro de entrada e o filtro de saida com uma escova, ou
com um aspirador normal se estiverem muito sujos.

Nota: Se necessdrio , pode lavar o filtro de entrada e o filtro de saida em
agua fria ou morna. Seque completamente o filtro de entrada e o filtro de
saida antes de utilizar novamente o filtro.

Coloque o filtro exterior novamente no suporte do filtro (1) e
rode-o para a direita para o encaixar (2).Volte a colocar o filtro no
compartimento para o po. (fig. 12)

Arrumacao

Pode arrumar o aspirador e os acessérios no saco de
arrumagcao. (fig.13)

Substituicao

E aconselhdvel a substituicdo do filtro de entrada apés um longo periodo
de utilizagdo, ou quando jd ndo for possivel limpa-lo adequadamente.

Substituicdo do filtro de entrada

Retire o filtro do compartimento para o p6. Rode o filtro exterior
para a esquerda (1) e retire-o do suporte do filtro (2). (fig. 14)

Rode com cuidado o filtro interior para a esquerda (1) e retire-o do
suporte do filtro (2). Coloque um novo filtro interior no suporte do
filtro (1) e rode-o para a direita para o encaixar (2). (fig. 15)

Pressione a extremidade do filtro interior. Coloque o filtro exterior
no suporte do filtro (1) e rode-o para a direita para o encaixar (2).
(fig. 16)

Volte a colocar o filtro no compartimento para o pé (fig. 17).
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Encomendar acessorios

Para comprar acessdrios ou pegas sobressalentes (como filtros e bicos
adicionais), visite www.shop.philips.com/service ou dirija-se ao seu
revendedor Philips. Também pode contactar o Centro de Apoio ao
Cliente da Philips no seu pais (consulte os detalhes de contacto no
folheto da garantia mundial).

- Nao deite fora o aparelho junto com o lixo doméstico normal no
final da sua vida (til; entregue-o num ponto de recolha oficial para
reciclagem. Ao fazé-lo ajuda a preservar o ambiente (fig. 18).

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informag¢des ou assisténcia, visite www.philips.com/
support ou leia o folheto da garantia mundial em separado.

Resolucao de problemas

Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem surgir no
aparelho. Se ndo conseguir resolver o problema com as informacdes
fornecidas a seguir, visite www.philips.com/support para consultar
uma lista de perguntas frequentes ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao
Cliente no seu pafs.
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Problema Solugao

O aparelho ndo  Verifique a capacidade da bateria do automdvel e
funciona. verifique a ligacdo do cabo para automdvel.

Se o aparelho continuar a ndo funcionar;, contacte o
seu revendedor Philips ou um centro de assisténcia
autorizado pela Philips.

O aspirador O compartimento para o pé pode ndo estar

ndo aspira bem. correctamente colocado no aspirador. Coloque
correctamente o compartimento para o pé no
aspirador.

O compartimento para o pd pode estar cheio.
Esvazie o compartimento para o pd.

O filtro pode estar obstruido. Limpe o filtro de
entrada e o filtro de saida (consulte o capitulo

‘Limpeza).
O pé sai para O compartimento para o pd pode estar cheio.
fora do Esvazie o compartimento para o pé.
aspirador.

O compartimento para o pd pode ndo estar
correctamente colocado no aspirador. Coloque
correctamente o compartimento para o pé no
aspirador.

Talvez o fittro ndo esteja colocado correctamente no
compartimento para o pd. Coloque o filtro
correctamente no compartimento para o po.
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O aspirador Verifigue se a mangueira, a escova ou o bico para
ndo funciona fendas estdo obstruidos. Se for o caso, elimine a
correctamente  obstrucdo.

quando a

mangueira, a

escova ou o

bico para

fendas estao

instalados.

O compartimento para o pé pode estar cheio.
Esvazie o compartimento para o po.

O filttro pode estar obstruido. Limpe o filtro de
entrada e o filtro de saida (consulte o capftulo
‘Limpeza).
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Urtiniimizti satin aldiginiz icin tesekkiir ederiz. Philips'e hos geldiniz!
Philips'in sundugu destekten faydalanabilmek icin Iitfen Grintndzd su
adresten kaydedin: www.philips.com/welcome.

Genel aciklamalar (Sek. 1)

Sokilebilir baslik

Baslik ¢ikarma digmesi

Toz bolmesi

Toz bélmesi agma digmesi
Gug 15181

1 hiz ayarli agma/kapama stirglsu
Tahliye havalandirma delikleri
Filtre Unitesi

Dis filtre

Filtre tutucuya sahip ic filtre
9 Uzun aralik temizleme baslig
10 Genis firca basligi

11 Aralik temizleme baslig

12 Firga baslig

13 Arac soketli ara¢ kablosu

14 Saklama cantasi

15 Hortum

Cihazi kullanmadan énce bu kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun ve gelecekte de
basvurmak Uzere saklayin.

Tehlike

- Kesinlikle sipUrgeyle su veya diger sivi maddeleri cekmeyin.Yanici
maddeleri asla stplrmeyin ve sigara kilini cekerken mutlaka
sogumasini bekleyin.

- Elektrikli stipUrgeyi kesinlikle suya veya baska bir siviya sokmayin.

O NOoNUT A WN =
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Uyari

Hasar gérmis elektrikli stiptrgeyi kullanmayin.

Bu cihaz, gtivenliklerinden sorumlu kisilerin nezareti veya talimati
olmadan, fiziksel, sinirsel ya da zihinsel becerileri gelismemis veya bilgi
ve tecrlibe agisindan yetersiz kisiler tarafindan (¢ocuklar da dahil)
kullaniimamalidir

Cihazi ve kablosunu ¢ocuklarin ulasabilecekleri yerlerden uzak tutun.
Cihazi temizlemeden veya cihazin bakimini yapmadan énce fisi
prizden ¢ekilmelidir:

Dikkat

Elektrikli siptrgeyi her kullanimdan sonra kapatin.
Temizleme sirasinda hava deliklerini kapamayin.
Elektrikli siptrgeyi her zaman filtre takili olarak kullanin.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)

Bu Philips cihaz, elektromanyetik alanlara maruz kalmaya iliskin gecerli tim
standartlara ve dizenlemelere uygundur.

Cihazin kullanimi

Agma/kapama diigmesini ileri iterek cihazi calistirin (Sek. 2).

Agma/kapama diigmesini geri gekerek cihazi durdurun ($ek. 3).

Aksesuarlar

Cihaz su aksesuarlarla birlikte gelir:

hassas ylzeyleri temizlemek icin kictk ve blyuk firca baslig;
koseleri ve dar yerleri temizlemek igin uzun ve kisa aralik temizleme
basligy;

sinirsiz calisma stresi icin arag soketli arag kablosu;

ulasilmasi zor yerlere erisim icin hortum;

cihazi arabanizda saklamaniz icin saklama cantasi.

Kullanmak istediginiz aksesuari segin ve aksesuari cihazin basligina

takin (Sek. 4).
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Hortum

Cihaz, siptrme islemi sirasinda ulasilmasi zor yerlere erisim icin bir
hortum ve boruya sahiptir

Hortumun cihaz ucunu cihazin bashigina takin (Sek. 5).

Stiplirme sirasinda giic yerlere erisim icin firca bashgini ya da aralk
temizleme basligini hortumun baglanti ucuna takin (Sek. 6).

Elektrikli stiplrgeyi kesinlikle suya veya baska bir siviya sokmayin.

Cihazin dis tarafini nemli bir bezle temizleyin.

Toz b6lmesinin bosaltilmasi ve temizlenmesi

Toz bélmesini diizenli araliklarla bosalttiginizdan ve temizlediginizden
emin olun.

Hizh temizlik
Toz bélmesini hizli bir sekilde bosaltmak icin:

Baslik gikarma diigmesine (1) basin ve sokiilebilir bashg cihazdan
(2) cikarin. Daha sonra toz bolmesini sallayarak igindekileri bir
¢op kutusuna bosaltin (Sek. 7).

Tam temizlik

Cihazi ¢op kutusunun lizerinde tutun, toz bolmesi gikarma
diigmesine (1) basin ve toz bolmesini (2) cikarin (Sek. 8).

Filtre Unitesini toz bolmesinden ¢ikarin ve toz bolmesini bostaki
elinizle sallayarak bosaltin (Sek. 9).

Gerekirse, toz bolmesini nemli bir bezle temizleyin ve filtre iinitesini
temizleyin (bkz. ‘Filtre iinitesinin temizlenmesi’ boliimdi).

Toz bolmesini tekrar takmak igin, toz bélmesindeki yuvayi cihazdaki
cikinti ile hizalayin. ilk olarak toz bélmesinin alt kismini cihaza takin
(1). Daha sonra iist kismi cihaza dogru iterek yerine yerlestirip (2)
kilitlenmesini saglayin (‘klik’ sesi duyacaksiniz) (Sek. 10).
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Filtre linitesinin temizlenmesi

Filtre Unitesini dlzenli olarak temizlediginizden emin olun.

Dis filtreyi saat yoniiniin tersine gevirin (1) ve filtre yuvasindan (2)
cikarin (Sek. 11).
I¢ filtreyi filtre yuvasina takili birakin.

ic ve dis filtreleri bir fircayla veya gok kirliyse normal elektrikli
stipiirgeyi ile temizleyin.

Dikkat: Gerekirse , ic ve dis filtreleri soguk veya ilik suyla temizleyebilirsiniz.

Filtre tinitesini tekrar kullanmadan dnce, ic ve dis filtreleri tamamen temizleyin.

Dis filtreyi filtre yuvasina (1) tekrar yerlestirin ve saat yoniinde gevirerek
sabitleyin (2). Filtre Unitesini toz bolmesine geri takin. (Sek. 12)

Elektrikli siipiirgeyi ve aksesuarlari saklama cantasinda saklayabilirsin
iz. (Sek.13)

Uzun streli kullanimdan sonra veya artik diizgtin bir sekilde temizlemez
hal aldiginda, i¢ filtreyi yenisiyle degistirmenizi dneriyoruz.

ic filtrenin degistirilmesi

Filtre {initesini toz bdlmesinden gikarin. Dis filtreyi saat yoniiniin
tersine cevirin (1) ve filtre yuvasindan gikarin (2). (Sek. 14)

ic filtreyi saat yoniiniin tersine yavasca cevirin (1) ve filtre
yuvasindan (2) cikarin. Filtre yuvasina (1) yeni bir ig filtre yerlestirin
ve saat yoniinde gevirerek sabitleyin (2). (Sek.15)

ic filtrenin ug kismini ice dogru itin. Dis filtreyi filtre yuvasina (1)
yerlestirin ve saat yoniinde gevirerek sabitleyin (2). (Sek. 16)

Filtre Unitesini toz bolmesine geri takin ($ek. 17).
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Aksesuarlarin siparis edilmesi

Aksesuar veya yedek parca (filtreler ve ek basliklar gibi) satin almak igin
www.shop.philips.com/service adresini ziyaret edin ya da Philips
bayinize gidin. Ayni zamanda Ulkenizdeki Philips Misteri Hizmet Merkezi
ile iletisim kurabilirsiniz (iletisim bilgileri icin diinya ¢apinda garanti
kitapgigina basvurun).

Cevre

- Kullanim émri sonunda, cihazi normal ev atiklarinizla birlikte atmayin;
bunun yerine, geri donlslm icin resmi toplama noktalarina teslim
edin. Boylece, ¢evrenin korunmasina yardimci olursunuz (Sek. 18).

Garanti ve destek

Bilgi veya destege ihtiyac duyarsaniz, litfen www.philips.com/support
adresini ziyaret edin veya dinya ¢apinda garanti kitapgigini okuyun.

Sorun giderme

Bu boldm, cihazda en sik karsilasabileceginiz sorunlar 6zetlemektedir:
Sorunu asagidaki bilgilerle ¢ézemiyorsaniz, sik sorulan sorular listesi icin
www.philips.com/support adresini ziyaret edin veya Ulkenizdeki
Musteri Destek Merkezi ile iletisim kurun.

Cihaz calismiyor Arag pil kapasitesini ve arag kablosu baglantisini
kontrol edin.

Eger cihaz hala calismiyorsa, cihazi yetkili Philips
servisine veya bayisine goturin.

Elektrikli siptrge iyi  Toz bdlmesi cihaza dogru takilmamis olabilir
temizlemiyor. Toz bélmesini cihaza dogru sekilde takin.

Toz bélmesi dolu olabilir. Toz bélmesini
temizleyin.
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Sorun Cozim

Filtre Unitesi tikanmis olabilir: Ic ve dis filtreleri
temizleyin (bkz. Temizleme' baluima).

Cihazdan toz ¢ikiyor.  Toz bélmesi dolu olabilir
Toz bdélmesini temizleyin.

Toz bélmesi cihaza dogru takilmamis olabilir
Toz bélmesini cihaza dogru sekilde takin.

Filtre Unitesi, toz bolmesine dogru
yerlestirilmemis olabilir: Filtre Unitesini toz
bélmesine dogru sekilde takin.

Hortum, firga basligi  Hortum, firca baslig| ya da aralik temizleme
veya aralik temizleme  basliginin tikanmis olup olmadigini kontrol edin.
baslig takildiginda Tikanmissa, engeli kaldinn.

elektrikli stplrge

dizglin ¢alismiyor:

Toz bélmesi dolu olabilir Toz bélmesini
temizleyin.

Filtre Unitesi tikanmis olabilir Ic ve dis filtreleri
temizleyin (bkz. Temizleme’ bolimu).
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{7 100% recycled paper

%8 100% papier recyclé
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